## CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2014

## A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO AUTHORIZE THE REGISTRAR OF VOTERS TO CONTRACT FOR ELECTION SERVICES AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO CONTRACT WITH THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA PERTAINING TO SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY THE COUNTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 4, 2014

WHEREAS, the City Clerk of the City of Mountain View has recommended that the City contract with the County to have the Registrar of Voters perform certain services in connection with the General Municipal Election on Tuesday, November 4, 2014; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council that the City contract with the County to have the Registrar of Voters perform certain services for said General Municipal Election as authorized by Elections Code Section 10002;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mountain View as follows:

THAT the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement with the County of Santa Clara for the performance of certain election services for the City by the County Registrar of Voters pertaining to the conduct of said General Municipal Election to be held on Tuesday, November 4, 2014, and for the reimbursement of the County in full for the services performed;

THAT the services to be performed for the City by said County Registrar of Voters are as follows:

- 1. Consolidating precincts and arranging for polling places and election officers.
- 2. Ordering official and sample ballots.
- 3. Addressing and mailing sample ballots.
- 4. Handling applications for and mailing vote-by-mail ballots.
- 5. Bagging and labeling of precinct supplies.

6. Supervising computerized return of ballots cast.

7. Providing general assistance for the conduct of said election.

8. Canvassing the election returns and certifying the results to the City Clerk; and

THAT the consolidated election will be held and conducted in the manner prescribed by California Elections Code §10418.

\_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_ \_

KB/7/RESO 015-06-10-14r-E-2